
GRANTED IN PART:  June 20, 2024

CBCA 6385, 6487, 7423(6292)-REM, 7424(6386)-REM, 7425(6581)-REM,
7426(6582)-REM, 7427(6801)-REM, 7428(6543)-REM

CSI AVIATION, INC., 

Appellant,

v.
 

DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY,

Respondent in CBCA 7423(6292)-REM,
7425(6581)-REM, 7427(6801)-REM,

and

GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION,

Respondent in CBCA 7424(6386)-REM,
7426(6582)-REM, 7428(6543)-REM. 

Jason N. Workmaster, Ashley A. Powers, Alejandro L. Sarria, Alexandra S. Prime,
and Connor W. Farrell of Miller & Chevalier Chartered, Washington, DC, counsel for
Appellant.

Gabe E. Kennon, Tanios A. Bou Onk, and Andrea A. Nwachukwu, Office of the
Principal Legal Advisor, Immigration and Customs Enforcement, Department of Homeland
Security, Washington, DC, counsel for Respondent in CBCA 6385, 7423(6292)-REM,
7425(6581)-REM, 7427(6801)-REM.



CBCA 6385, 6487, 7423(6292)-REM, 7424(6386)-REM, 7425(6581)-REM,
7426(6582)-REM, 7427(6801)-REM, 7428(6543)-REM

2

Matthew D. McKenzie, Office of General Counsel, General Services Administration,
Washington, DC, counsel for Respondent in CBCA 6487, 7424(6386)-REM,
7426(6582)-REM, 7428(6543)-REM.

Before Board Judges VERGILIO, GOODMAN, and SULLIVAN.

SULLIVAN, Board Judge.

On June 14, 2024, the parties jointly moved for entry of a stipulated judgment in the
amount of $34,450,000 (settlement amount) to be paid to appellant, CSI Aviation, Inc. (CSI),
through the permanent, indefinite judgment fund in accordance with 31 U.S.C. § 1304 (2018)
or from any other source of agency funds.  See Board Rule 25(b) (48 CFR 6101.25(b)
(2023)).  The settlement amount is to be apportioned as follows:  Department of Homeland
Security, Immigration and Customs Enforcement (ICE) shall pay $32,319,703.45, and
General Services Administration (GSA) shall pay $2,130,296.55.  The settlement amount
includes all costs, fees, and interest.  

In their joint motion, the parties further stipulated that they will not seek
reconsideration of or relief from, and will not appeal, the Board’s decision awarding the
stipulated amount.  

Decision

The appeals are GRANTED IN PART.  ICE shall pay to CSI the amount of
$32,319,703.45.  GSA shall pay to CSI the amount of $2,130,296.55.  Payment may be made
from the permanent indefinite judgment fund pursuant to 31 U.S.C. § 1304 or from any other
source of agency funds.  

   Marian E. Sullivan          
MARIAN E. SULLIVAN
Board Judge

We concur:  

     Joseph A. Vergilio              Allan H. Goodman        
JOSEPH A. VERGILIO ALLAN H. GOODMAN
Board Judge Board Judge


